
HEREIN, pursuant to Iowa Code section 68B.32C a contested case hearing will be held

before Presiding Officer Gerald Sullivan . The hearing is scheduled for 11 :00 on November

18, 2005 . The hearing will be held at the law office of Sullivan, Crawford, Read, &Roemerman

1800 First Avenue NE, 200 Wells Fargo Bank Bldg., Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52402 .

ALLEGATION I

1 . The Lee County Democratic Central Committee is a "county statutory political

committee" and Rick Larkin is the "committee chair" as disclosed on the statement of

organization filed on February 5, 2003. Pursuant to Iowa Code section 68B.-')2A(7) the

committee chair is responsible for the filing of campaign disclosure reports .

2 . The committee filed an October 2004 campaign report disclosing no contributions

received or expenditures made . It was then brought to the attention of the Board's staff that the

committee had placed campaign advertisements . After several attempts to get the matter

resolved, an amended report was filed disclosing $1,757.34 in contributions received and

$2096.42 in expenditures made during the October reporting period .

3 . Respondents violated Iowa Code section 68A.402A by failing to file a true and

accurate October 19, 2004 campaign disclosure report .
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ALLEGATION II

l . Board Counsel reasserts paragraph #1 from Allegation I above.

2. The committee filed a January 2005 campaign report disclosing no contributions

received or expenditures made . It was then brought to the attention of the Board's staff that the

committee had placed campaign advertisements . After several attempts to get the matter

resolved, an amended report was filed disclosing $2,703 .60 in contributions received and

$3,612 .15 in expenditures made during the relevant reporting period .

3 . Respondents violated Iowa Code section 68A.402A by failing to file a true and

accurate January 19, 2005 campaign disclosure report .

Both parties may present evidence, call witnesses, and enter motions. The Respondents

may be represented by counsel at their own expense . Board Legal Counsel is responsible for

proving the allegations. The allegations in this matter must be proven by apreponderance of the

evidence . Any proven allegation is subject to the possible imposition of Board sanctions under

Iowa Code section 68B.32D . Copies of filings should be addressed to Board Legal Counsel :

W. Charles Smithson
510 E. 12 ti' Street, Suite 1A
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-3489
(515) 281-3701 (fax)

The Board's jurisdiction and authority are provided in Iowa Code chapter 68B. The

hearing will be conducted in accordance with the procedural rules in 351-Chapter 11 . Pursuant

to 351-11 .8(3), within 10 days of service of this notice either party may request that the presiding

officer be an administrative lawjudge assigned by the Department of Inspections and Appeals .

The procedure for settlement of this matter is governed by rule 351-9.5 .



The undersigned hereby certifies under penalty of perjury that this Statement of Charges and
Notice of Hearing was sent by first class mail, address service requested on October 6, 2005, to :

Rick Larkin
1304 Avenue B
Fort Madison, Iowa 52627

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

W. Charles Smithson, IECDB Legal Counsel


